
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 1st September, 2014 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th July, 2014. (Pages 1 - 7) 
  

 
6. Receipt of petition - York Gardens and Centre.  

 
  

•         Petition containing 20 signatures from the residents and users of York 
Gardens and its associated Centre regarding the lettings of bungalows 
on the estate.   

 
7. Receipt of a petition - East Dene Park.  

 
  

•         Petition containing two signatures requesting the Council to ‘Save East 
Dene park from anti-social behaviour and vandalism’. 

 
8. Housing Investment Programme (Period 4, July 2014) (Pages 8 - 16) 
  

 
9. Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 - to June, 

2014. (Pages 17 - 20) 
  

 
10. Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring Report 2014/15 - to June, 2014. 

(Pages 21 - 26) 
  

 

 



11. Rotherham Furniture Solutions - Sale and Disposal of Goods Policy. (Pages 27 
- 46) 

  

 
12. Date and time of next meeting: -  

 
  

•         Monday 6
th
 October, 2014, to start at 10.00 a.m. in the Rotherham 

Town Hall.   
 



11J CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 14/07/14 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
Monday, 14th July, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Godfrey and Roddison. 

 
 
J18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 No Declarations of Interest were made.   

 
J19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16TH JUNE 2014  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe and 

Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 16th June, 2014, were considered.  
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes be agreed as an accurate record.   
 

J20. NEIGHBOURHOODS GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
MONITORING 2014/15  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Neighbourhood 
and Adult Services Finance Manager (Business Partnering, Financial 
Services, Resources Directorate) that provided a forecast to the end of 
the 2014/2015 financial year based on actual income and expenditure to 
the end of May, 2014.  
 
The forecast to the end of the 2014/2015 financial year was an under-
spend of £113, 000 against the approved net revenue budget of 
£583,000.  This represented a variation of -19.38% of the total budget.   
 
A summary was provided in relation to the Service headings regarding the 
main areas of variance.  
 
Discussion ensued on the information reported.   
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the forecast to the end of the 2014/2015 financial 
year, based on actual income and expenditure to 31st May, 2014, be 
noted.  
 
(2)  That further reports be presented to the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods relating to the 2014/2015 financial year 
forecast.   
 

J21. AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS EXTENSION AND POLICY REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to the report and appendices presented by the 
Director for Housing and Neighbourhoods (Neighbourhood and Adult 
Services Directorate) that outlined proposed changes to the Council’s 
Aids and Adaptations Extension policy.  This had been prompted by 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 14/07/14 12J 

 

 

customer complaints regarding the maximum mandatory amount of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), a grant limit that was set by Central 
Government.   
 
The report noted that the Adaptions Service had eradicated their backlog 
and had reduced the time taken from rec
[...]
 savings as outlined in the submitted 
report be accepted.   
 
(5)  That the proposed amendments outlined in the submitted report to the 
Adaptations Policy be adopted into the new Adaptations Policy.   
 

J22. REVISED HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Business and 
Commercial Programme Manager (Housing and Neighbourhood Services, 
Neighbourhood and Adult Services Directorate).  The report provided an 
update on revisions to the Housing Investment Programme for 2014/2015.  
 
The Capital Programme had been set for the period until 2016/2017, but 

Page 3



CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 14/07/14 14J 

 

 

was regularly reviewed to ensure that the policy was aligned with the 
strategic priorities and vision for Rotherham.   
 
The report contained a table that showed the current budget allocation for 
2014/2015 and a revised 2014/2015 budget proposal.   
 
The Business and Commercial Programme Manager discussed the areas 
of variance and the reasons for the changes.   
 
Resolved: -  That the revisions to the Housing Investment Programme, 
2014/2015, be approved as contained in the submitted report.   
 

J23. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE (HOUSING LAND)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director for 
Housing and Neighbourhoods that outlined the arrangements for grounds 
maintenance of Council administered land as financed by the Council’s 
General Fund.  The current pressure on the General Fund had led to a 
reduced service offer and periods in-between grassing cutting lengthened 
with subsequent impacts on communities and, in particular, vulnerable 
people.  The report outlined a proposal to enhance the Borough-wide 
approach to grounds maintenance for council housing areas and funds 
provided for a limited period from the Housing Revenue Account.   
 
The report detailed how the increased length in-between grass cutting 
had impacted on communities, and p
[...]
g Places Select 
Commission; 
 

• Warm Homes – Cabinet Member TBC; 
 

• Women’s Refuge – One representative from the Improving Places 
Select Commission; 
 

• Sheffield City Region Housing and Regeneration Board – 
Councillor McNeely, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
(2)  That no appointment be made to the Yorkshire and Humberside 
Pollution Advisory Council as the organisation was in the process of 
closing.   
 

J25. INSTALLATION OF WOOD BURNING STOVES OR OTHER SOLID 
FUEL APPLIANCES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director for 
Housing and Neighbourhood Services that outlined a proposed policy in 
respect of the installation of wood burning stoves or other solid fuel 
appliances in Council properties.   
 
The report outlined the potential benefits of wood burning stoves and 
other types of solid fuel appliance concerning their cost effectiveness and 
ability to meet the requirements of the Clean Air Act, 1993, considerations 
relating to carbon monoxide and the cost-benefits consideration of 
savings against gas bills.   
 
The report outlined the roles and responsibility of the Council as landlord 

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 14/07/14 16J 

 

 

in Council properties if wood burning stoves or other solid fuel appliances 
were installed.  The Council would be responsible for health and safety 
risks, structural risks to the property if any alterations were undertaken 
and not done properly, maintenance risk, enforcement risk and potential 
nuisance risk.   
 
A very small number of appliances had been installed in Council-owned 
properties through a pilot scheme.   
 
Resolved: - That the Council’s policy would be to decline applications for 
Tenant alterations relating to the installation of wood burning stoves and 
other solid fuel appliances in Council properties.   
 

J26. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.   
 

J27. INTRODUCTORY TENANCY REVIEW PANEL  
 

 It was noted that an Introductory Tenancy Review Panel had been held on 
25th April, 2014, comprising Councillors Pitchley (in the Chair), Buckley 
and Tweed to review a decision to terminate an Introductory Tenancy.   
 
The decision made by the Anti-Social Behaviour Officer to serve a Notice 
of Proceedings of Possession on 19th May, 2014, was confirmed by the 
Panel.   
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) 
 

J28. STAGE 3 COMPLAINT  
 

 It was noted that a Stage Three Complaint had been heard on 23rd June, 
2014, by Councillors Ellis (in the Chair), Beaumont and Whysall.   
 
The Panel did not uphold the complaints made by Mr. S.  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual)  
 
 

J29. LITTLE LONDON, MALTBY - RESPONSE TO RESIDENT PETITION.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director of 
Housing and Neighbourhood Services that related to the investigations 
that had taken place following receipt of a petition relating to Little 

Page 6



17J CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 14/07/14 

 

 

London, Maltby (Minute No. J2 of 16th June, 2014, refers).   
 
The report outlined the options that were available in response to 
concerns of local residents and the petitioners relating to the condition of 
the Little London area.   
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the work that is being undertaken to tackle the issue 
of decline in Little London be acknowledged. 
 
(2)  That the local Ward Councillors be informed about the work being 
undertaken.  
 
(3)  That a letter be sent to the Lead Petitioner to inform them of the work 
being undertaken.  
 
(4)  That an update report be brought to the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods in six months’ time outlining the progress 
made against decline in Little London.  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 and 3 of the Act – information likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual and financial and business affairs)  
 

 

Page 7



 

  

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: Monday 1st September 2014 

3.  Title: Housing Investment Programme P4 July 2014 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5.0 Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive 
Neighbourhoods on the status of the Housing Investment Programme at Period 4 
July 2014.  

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive Neighbourhoods: 
receives and notes contents of the report, and approves additional funding for 
Private Sector Adaptations of £704,660 from Right to Buy receipts. 

 
7.0 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 HIP Programme & Revisions 
 

The budget process that led to the original Capital Programme for 2014/15 to 
2016/17 ensured that the Council’s capital investment plans were aligned with its 
strategic priorities and vision for Rotherham. 
 
In order to maintain that strategic link, and make best use of the capital resources 
available to the Council, it is important that the programme is kept under regular 
review and where necessary revisions are made. 
 
The following table provides an overview of the approved HIP programme for the 
period 2014-15 and previously approved revisions. 
 

Description Original 
Budget 
2014-15 £ 

Original Budget 
+ Approved 
Slippage 

Revised Budget 
2014-15 £ 
(approved 14 July 
2014) 

Refurbishments 11,995,000 12,626,687 13,197,786 

Other Capital 
Projects 

13,563,000 13,318,239 13,143,239 

Fair A
[...]
rovements – Budget  £400,000 
              Forecast £400,000 
 

This is a new project to undertake general environmental improvements, including 
upgrading of footpaths around Lady oak Flats, East Dene/ Herringthorpe. 
Negotiations are currently ongoing with EDS about costs for completing the wider 
scheme which includes assets under the ownership of the General Fund.  

  
 
7.3 Fair Access to All 
 
7.3.1 Disabled Adaptations (Public Sector) –  Budget  £2,078,000 
           Forecast  £2,166,998 
        Variance  £88,998 
 
7.3.2 Disabled Adaptations (Private Sector) –  Budget  £1,311,000 
            Forecast  £2,015,660 
        Variance  £704,660 
 

This will fund the ongoing provision of disabled adaptations to council and private 
dwellings. At the end of July 2014 spend on public sector adaptations was £390,120 
with a total of 97 completions. For the same period spend on private sector 
adaptations was £426,391 with 109 completions. 
 
Based on current forecast’s it is anticipated both budgets will be overspent. At this 
time we will continue to monitor spend on public sector adaptations closely and take 
action if required to accommodate the forecast overspend at the end of quarter 2.  
 
Given the significant forecast overspend on private sector adaptations it is intended 
to release funding of £704,660 from RTB Capital receipts to fund these works. This 
will comprise of £639,000 within current reserves and £65,660 of income generated 
from 2014-15 Quarter 1 RTB sales.  
 
At the time of writing a further review of year end forecasts for private and public 
sector adaptations is ongoing. A verbal update will be given at the meeting on the 
outcome of this review. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 
7.4 Regeneration / Neighbourhood Renewal Public Sector 
 
7.4.1 Non-Traditional Investment –  Budget  £1,400,000 
              Forecast  £1,470,917 
      Variance  £70,917 
  

This budget is to complete external refurbishment and insulated render works to 
non
[...]
utturn position on the 
2014/15 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) based upon actual income and 
expenditure to the end of June 2014. 
 
The overall forecast is that the HRA will outturn on budget with a transfer 
from working balance (reserves) of £1.393m which is a reduction of £46k 
against the approved budget. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial 
projection against budget for 2014/15.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Page 21 Agenda Item 10



  

 
7. Proposals and Details  

 
7.1  This budget report is based upon actual income, expenditure and   

known commitments as at the end of June 2014 forecast to the end of 
the financial year to give a projected outturn position, compared to 
budget. 

 
7.2 Appendix A of this report provides the Budget Operating Statement for 

2014/15 which shows the various income and expenditure budget lines 
which make up the net cost of delivering the service.  The latest 
forecast net cost of service is -£7.049m which, together with Revenue 
Contribution to Capital (RCCO) costs of £8.513m and interest received 
(-£70k) will result in an overall deficit of £1.393m to be transferred from 
Working Balance.  

 
7.3 Within the Operating Statement are several budget heads which are 

either year end adjustments (for example debt management costs 
£210k) or are subject to external influence and therefore outside direct 
control (for example cost of capital charges £14.492m). 

 
7.4 Budget Monitoring is therefore focussed upon expenditure and income 

which is within control, i.e. income of £82.509m, the repair and 
maintenance budget of £19.072m and supervision and management of 
£20.652m.  Other budget heads as seen within Appendix A are 
currently being forecast to outturn in line with budget.  

 
 
7.5 Budget Monitoring 
 
7.5.1 Appendix A, column B demonstrates the projected outturn based upon 

activity to the end of
[...]
 Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 

5. Summary 
 
Following an internal Audit of the Rotherham Furniture Solutions (RFS) Service in 
February 2014 an Audit Report was presented to DLT in May 2014 highlighting the 
improvements necessary to enable the service to meet financial regulations, one of 
the proposals was to devise “a Sale of Goods Policy” and that this “be submitted to 
DLT and Cabinet Member for approval.” This report gives an overview of the policy 
describing what management systems will be implemented to minimise risk of fraud.   
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

• Approve the sale and disposal of used furniture within the RFS scheme  

• Approve the RFS Sale and Disposal of Goods Policy Appendix 1   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Page 27 Agenda Item 11



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 
 
An audit of the RFS scheme took place in February 2014. The purpose of this audit 
was to check adequacy of controls for the administration of the RFS scheme.  The 
scheme has been extremely successful since its inception in 2003-04 and has grown 
to have a turnover in excess of £60,000 per week.   
 
One of the key findings of the internal audit was that RMBC Financial Regulations 
had not been followed; this was in relation to the sale of items that could not be 
recycled within the Furnished Home Scheme.  
 
Section C5: Assets: Responsibilities of Chief Officers states:  
 
• To ensure that any surplus plant, vehicles, furniture or equipment is sold by 

public tender or auction unless the financial interest of the Authority is better 
served by disposal in some other way. 

 
• Not to sell assets to an officer of the Authority without the approval of the 

Director of Finance.  
 
Items that could not be reused back within the scheme due to cosmetic damage but 
were operational have in the past been sold to avoid waste, these sales included 
sales to charitable agencies, Council Tenants and the general public.  Sales of 
workable goods generate an income for the Council and also provide space for stock 
items that could be recycled back within the scheme. Although this process had 
been identified in a prior CSART report in 2011 no formal approval for the sale of 
items has been given.   
 
Following the approval of the RFS Audit Action Plan by DLT in May 2014 a Sale of 
Goods Policy has been produced as per one of the recommendations within the 
report.  
    
7.2 Proposals  
 
The RFS Sale and Disposal of Goods policy (Appendix 1) meets the requirements 
set out in the Audit Action by:   
 
• Ensuring that the scheme, when selling goods, is operating within the remit of 

corporate financial regulations set out above.  
 
• Makes clear the rules of how items are sold and who they are sold to.  
 
• Ensures that management systems are in place to prevent fraud.  
  
• Sets out the processes by which items are assessed and the decision making 

hierarchy of who items can be sold to. 
 

Page 28



 

 

• Maximises the use of furniture assets to ensure Best Value and income 
generation for the Council.    

 
• Highlights the process for disposal of items that cannot be either recycled 

within the furnished tenancy scheme or sold as second hand due to them 
being beyond economic repair.       

 
7.3 Stock Determination  
 
When items are either returned via a void clearance or returned as unwanted by a 
customer an assessment will take place by a Maintenance Officer.  The officer will 
carry out a function/condition test which is recorded on a condition report; the 
condition report also records the journey of the item once the item has returned to 
the warehouse.  
 
The condition inspection and test consists of:   
 
• Function and Electrical test if appropriate  
• Cleanliness report  
• Age of Item 
 
If the item is functional, has passed safety checks and is of a good cosmetic 
condition then th
[...]
      Health and Safety       9 

9.0  Safeguarding                  9 

10.0  Complaints        9 

11.0            Data Protection       10 

12.0             Equalities and Diversity      10 

Appendix 1 – Furniture Assessment Form                                                 12 

Appendix 2 – Order Form and Price List                                                    13 

Appendix 3 – Process Map                             14 

  

Page 34



 

3 
 

 

1.0 Background 

Rotherham Furniture Solutions (RFS) is the Council’s Furniture Service that delivers the 

Furnished Tenancy Scheme to new tenants in Rotherham. The scheme has been 

operational since 2004 and was reviewed in 2009 to include more choice and flexibility for 

customers.  The service has become extremely popular with new tenants to such an extent 

that the Council now has over 3000 furnished tenancies.  

When a tenant wishes to leave their furnished tenancy or return items, the service has to 

either dispose or recycle items to a condition that they can be reissued back into the 

scheme.   

Sometimes due to dents, scratches and general wear and tear items are not cosmetically 

viable to be reused back within the Furnished Tenancy Scheme, therefore alternative uses 

have to be sought to avoid disposal of workable items to ensure Best Value. This includes 

utilising used furniture in the Council’s emergency accommodation properties for homeless 

applicants, furnishing emergency decants and also selling to Council Tenants, charitable 

agencies.  

2.0. Key Aims of Policy and Procedure 

The primary aim of this policy is to:  

• Ensure that the scheme, when selling goods is operating within the remit of  

corporate financial regulations and legislative requirements  

• Make clear the rules of how items are sold and who they are sold to.  

• Ensure that robust management systems are in place to prevent fraud.   

• Sets out the processes by which items are assessed and the decision making 

hierarchy of who items can be sold to 

• Maximise the use of furniture assets to ensure Best Value and income generation.    

• Have a written process of the services returns procedure for customers who 

purchase second hand items. .   

• Highlight the process of the disposal of items that cannot be either used back within 

the furnished tenancy scheme or sold as second hand due to them being 

unrepairable therefore obsolete.     

3.0. Legal and Regulatory Framework  

The policy will also have regard to the legal and regulatory framework, in particular: 

• Financial Regulations: Guidance Note 7 – Disposal & write off procedures of 

moveable assets. 

• Financial Regulations: Section C5  

Page 35



 

4 
 

o To ensure that any surplus plant, vehicles, furniture or equipment is sold by 

public tender or auction unless the financial interest of the Authority is better 

served by disposal in some other way. 

o Not to sell assets to an officer of the Authority without the approval of the 

Director of Finance.  We have tighter regulations  than the Council’s financial 

regulations; which means that employees are not able to purchase items to 

ensure transparency.   

• Sales of Goods Act 1979. 

4.0. Furnished Homes Scheme  

Rotherham Furniture Solutions (RFS) operates the Furnished Homes Scheme; it is part of 

the Housing Options Service within Housing and Neighbourhoods Services.  The scheme 

was set up in May 2004.  The objective of the scheme is to offer Council tenants assistance 

in setting up and sustaining their home by offering a personalised furniture service. The 

scheme links and contributes to the Council’s Corporate Plan priority 4 “Helping people to 

improve their health and wellbeing and reducing inequalities within the borough”.   

Tenants can choose from a selection of furniture packs that are banded and charged 

according to the number of items.  The items include furniture, white goods, and carpets.  

The tenant may
[...]
e £25.00 0 £0.00

Sub Total £20.00

Delivery £20.00 £20.00

Subtotal £4.00

VAT@ 20% £24.00Total

Goods Received by

Date

Receipt No. 

*** Returns Policy *****If you change your mind about your purchase, please return the 

unused goods to unused by you and in the condition received with proof of purchase  

within 14 days and we will offer you an exchange. This does not affect your usual 

consumer rights, including your right to claim a refund, replacement, repair and/or 

compensation where the goods are received as faulty or misdescribed.

Goods For Sale Order form 

Page 45



 

14 
 

Appendix 2 Process Map  

  

  

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th July, 2014.
	8 Housing Investment Programme (Period 4, July 2014)
	HIP AppdxA

	9 Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 - to June, 2014.
	10 Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring Report 2014/15 - to June, 2014.
	Copy of HRA Operating Statement - June 2014

	11 Rotherham Furniture Solutions - Sale and Disposal of Goods Policy.
	RFS Sale and Disposal of Furniture Policy 2014 V7




Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 01/09/14 18J 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
1st September, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Godfrey and Roddison. 

 
J30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 No Declarations of Interest were made.   

 
J31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH JULY, 2014.  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 14th 
July, 2014.   
 
Further to Minute J25 (Installation of Wood Burning Stoves or other solid 
fuel appliances in Council Properties) it was requested that the resolution 
be amended to include the additional word shown here in italics: - ‘That 
the Council’s policy would be to decline future applications for Tenant 
alterations relating to the installation of wood burning stoves and other 
solid fuel appliances in Council properties.’  
 
Further to Minute J29 (Little London, Maltby – Response to resident 
petition) it was requested that the resolution at (2) be amended to include 
the additional clause shown here in italics: - ‘(2)  That the local Ward 
Councillors be informed about the work being undertaken, and Councillor 
Beaumont, Maltby (Ward 9), be a member of the Task and Finish Group.’ 
 
Resolved: - That, with the amendments above, the minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods, be accepted as an accurate record.   
 

J32. RECEIPT OF PETITION - YORK GARDENS AND CENTRE.  
 

 The Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods noted 
receipt of the petition containing 20 signatures from the residents and 
users of York Gardens and its associated Centre regarding the lettings of 
bungalows on the estate.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That receipt of the petition relating to York Gardens and 
Centre be noted.   
 
(2)  That the petition be referred to the relevant Council Department to 
investigate the issues raised, and a report be presented to the relevant 
Cabinet Member/ Cabinet outlining the outcome/s of the investigation.   
 
 
 
 



19J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 01/09/14 

 

J33. RECEIPT OF A PETITION - EAST DENE PARK.  
 

 The Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods noted 
receipt of an electronic petition containing 2 signatures requesting the 
Council to ‘Save East Dene Park from anti-social behaviour and 
vandalism’.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That receipt of the petition relating to East Dene Park be 
noted.   
 
(2)  That the petition be referred to the relevant Council Department to 
investigate the issues raised, and a report be presented to the relevant 
Cabinet Member/ Cabinet outlining the outcome/s of the investigation.   
 

J34. HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME (PERIOD 4, JULY 2014)  
 

 The Director for Housing and Neighbourhood Services (Neighbourhood 
and Adult Services Directorate) presented the report that outlined the 
status of the Housing Investment Programme at Period 4 (July 2014).   
 
The report outlined the budget breakdown by scheme for 2014/2015 
based on the current approved Housing Investment Programme.  The 
report listed the works included within the Housing Investment 
Programme and the budget allocation, forecast and any variance related 
to the works.   
 
Explanations were provided in relation to areas of variance, including: - 
capital works, asbestos removal and testing, district heating conversion/ 
upgrades, new IT system, disabled adaptations (public sector), disabled 
adaptations (private sector), non-traditional investment and enabling 
works (HRA land).   
 
The main variance related to the disabled adaptations (private sector) 
which was reporting a variance of £704,660 against the agreed budget of 
£1,311,000.  Approval was sought for additional funding for Private Sector 
adaptations from the Right to Buy capital receipts.  This would comprise of 
£639,000 within current reserves and £65,660 of income generated from 
2014-2015 Quarter One Right to Buy sales.     
 
Discussion ensued on the report presented: -  
 

• Sustainability issues relating to funding the disabled adaptations 
requirements; 

• Funding models used by other authorities; 

• The Council’s current policy on applying a claw-back on private 
properties sold following adaptations.  

 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the report be received and its content noted.   
 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 01/09/14 20J 

 

(2)  That approval be given for funding for Private Sector Adaptations of 
£704,660 from Right to Buy Receipts as outlined in the submitted report.   
 
(3)  That a report be presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet Member 
for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods outlining options for the medium-
term funding of Disabled Adaptations.   
 

J35. NEIGHBOURHOODS GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
MONITORING 2014/15 - TO JUNE, 2014.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Neighbourhood 
and Adult Services Finance Manager (Business Partnering, Financial 
Services, Resources Directorate) that provided a forecast to the end of 
the 2014/2015 financial year based on actual income and expenditure 
relating to the General Fund to the end of June, 2014.   
 
The forecast to the end of the 2014/2015 financial year was an under-
spend of £24,000 against an approved net revenue budget of £574,000.  
This represented a variation of -4.2% of the total budget.   
 
A summary was provided in relation to the Service headings regarding the 
main areas of variance.   
 
Resolved: -  That the report be received and the content noted.    
 

J36. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2014/15 - TO JUNE, 2014.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Neighbourhood 
and Adult Services Finance Manager (Business Partnering, Financial 
Services, Resources Directorate) that provided a forecast to the end of 
the 2014/2015 financial year based on actual income and expenditure 
relating to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to the end of June, 2014.  
 
Overall, the HRA was forecast to outturn on budget with a transfer from 
working balance (reserves) of £1.393million, which was a reduction of 
£46,000 against the approved budget.  
 
The Finance Manager gave an update on the budget heading relating to 
contributions to housing repairs.  This budget was volatile in respect of 
void properties but overall was on budget.   
 
The report noted the risks and uncertainties related to the HRA budget at 
the time of reporting, relatively early in the financial year; these issues 
including inflation, vacancy factor, repairs and maintenance, rental income 
and impairment of fixed assets.   
 
Discussion ensued and the following areas were considered: -  
 
 



21J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 01/09/14 

 

• The Council’s Lettings Policy; 

• The current situation relating to rent arrears.   
 
Resolved: -  That the report be received and its content noted.   
 

J37. ROTHERHAM FURNITURE SOLUTIONS - SALE AND DISPOSAL OF 
GOODS POLICY.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director for 
Housing and Neighbourhoods that related to the Rotherham Furniture 
Solutions (RFS) Service.  The revised policy updated the Service’s 
management systems to minimise the risk of fraud.   
 
The Rotherham Furniture Solutions Service opened in 2003/2004 and had 
a turnover in excess of £60,000 per week.  An audit of the RFS took place 
in February, 2014, to check the adequacy controls of the administration.  
One of the key findings of the internal audit was in relation to the sale of 
items that could not be recycled within the Furnished Home Scheme.   
 
Items that could not be reused back in the scheme due to cosmetic 
damage, but were operational, had been sold in the past to avoid waste.  
This was additional income for the Council and also created space for 
stock items.  No formal approval for the sale of items had been given.   
 
The Sale of Goods Policy now submitted satisfied the recommendations 
of the audit report by: -  
 

• Ensuring that the scheme, when selling goods, was operating 
within the remit of corporate financial regulations;  

 

• Making clear the rules of how items were sold and who they were 
sold to;  

 

• Ensuring that management systems were in place to prevent fraud; 
 

• Setting out the processes by which items were assessed and the 
decision making hierarchy of who items could be sold to; 

 

• Maximising the use of furniture assets to ensure Best Value and 
income generation for the Council;    

 

• Highlighting the process for disposal of items that cannot be either 
recycled within the furnished tenancy scheme, or sold as second 
hand due to them being beyond economic repair; 
 

• Stock determination – assessment of items; 
 
 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 01/09/14 22J 

 

• Sale of second hand items – it was proposed that Council 
employees were not able to purchase any items to ensure 
transparency; 
 

• Disposal of goods beyond economic repair and unable to be 
reused or sold.   
 

Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Detail on the pricing model for the new and second hand items that 
were part of RFS.  

Resolved: -  (1)  That the report be received and its content noted.   
 
(2)  That the sale and disposal of used furniture within the RFS 
scheme, as set out in the submitted report, be approved.   
 
(3)   That the RFS Sale and Disposal of Goods Policy, as set out in 
Appendix One to the submitted report, be approved.   

 
J38. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: -  

 
 Resolved: -  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe and 

Attractive Neighbourhoods take place on Monday 6th October, 2014, to 
start at 10.00 a.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 


